

No. 20-366

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE UNITED  
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

JENNIFER SAFSTROM  
JONATHAN L. BACKER  
JOSHUA A. GELTZER  
AMY M. MARSHAK  
MARY B. MCCORD  
ANNIE L. OWENS  
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION  
Georgetown University  
Law Center  
600 New Jersey Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 661-6728  
jg1861@georgetown.edu

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
*General Counsel*  
*Counsel of Record*  
TODD B. TATELMAN  
MEGAN BARBERO  
ERIC R. COLUMBUS  
LISA K. HELVIN  
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL  
U.S. HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES  
219 Cannon House Office Bldg  
Washington, DC 20515  
(202) 225-9700  
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

*(Additional Counsel Listed On  
Inside Cover)*

---

---

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

DAVID A. O'NEIL  
LAURA E. O'NEILL  
TARA GANAPATHY  
KATHERINE NELSON  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON, LLP  
801 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 383-8000  
daoneil@debevoise.com

JAMES B. AMLER  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON, LLP  
919 3<sup>rd</sup> Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 909-6000  
jbamler@debevoise.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The President’s Memorandum Violates The Constitutional And Statutory Requirements That Apportionment Be Based On Total Population. ...	5
A. The Constitution requires apportionment based on total resident population.....	5
B. The Census and Reapportionment Acts implement the constitutional mandate.....	16
C. The Executive Branch has consistently recognized that apportionment must be based on total population.....	21
II. The President’s Memorandum Will Produce An Inaccurate Apportionment And Undermine The Integrity Of The House’s Composition. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>City of San Jose v. Trump</i> , Nos. 20-CV-05167-RRC-LHK-EMC, 20-CV-05169-RRC-LHK-EMC, 2020 WL 6253433 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 22, 2020) .....	11, 14
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	25
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....	25
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fed'n of Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992) .....	14, 15, 17
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925) .....	13, 14
<i>Leng May Ma v. Barber</i> , 357 U.S. 185 (1958).....	13
<i>New York v. Trump</i> , No. 20-CV-05770-RCW-PWH-JMF, 2020 WL 5422959 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2020).....	4
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	7
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	2

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ridge v. Verity</i> , 715 F. Supp. 1308 (W.D. Pa. 1989) .....	23
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....	17
<i>The Venus</i> , 12 U.S. (8 Cranch) 253 (1814).....	11, 12
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	7
 <b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 2 .....	7
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 3 .....	7
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 2.....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Mar. 1, 1790, § 5, 1 Stat. 101.....	12
Act of Nov. 29, 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-113, § 236, 113 Stat. 1501.....	17
An Act to Provide for Taking the Tenth and Subsequent Censuses, Pub. L. No. 45-195, § 7, 20 Stat. 473 (1879) .....	6
Federal Reports Elimination and Sunset Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-66, 31 U.S.C. § 1113 note .....	17

<b>Constitutional and Statutory Provisions—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
2 U.S.C. § 2a .....	<i>passim</i>
13 U.S.C. § 141 .....	1, 4, 16
 <b>Legislative Materials</b>	
71 Cong. Rec. 1958 (1929) .....	21
86 Cong. Rec. 4372 (1940) .....	20
135 Cong. Rec. 14551 (1989) .....	20
141 Cong. Rec. 10167-01 (1995) .....	18
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) .....	<i>passim</i>
H. Doc. No. 103-7 (1993).....	17, 18
H. Doc. No. 107-12 (2001).....	18
H. Doc. No. 112-5 (2011) .....	18
H. Rep. No. 104-327 (1995) .....	18
Rules of the U.S. House of Representatives (116th Cong.), Rule II.8(b) .....	2
<i>1980 Census: Counting Illegal Aliens: Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on Energy, Nuclear Proliferation, &amp; Fed. Services of the Comm. on Gov't Affairs, 96th Cong. Rec. 10 (1980) .....</i>	<i>20</i>

<b>Legislative Materials—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Counting Every Person: Safeguarding the 2020 Census Against the Trump Administration’s Unconstitutional Attacks: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight &amp; Government Reform (July 29, 2020)</i> .....	23
<i>Enumeration of Undocumented Aliens in the Decennial Census: Hearing on S. 99-314 Before the Subcomm. on Energy, Nuclear Proliferation, &amp; Gov’t Processes of the S. Comm. on Governmental Affairs, 99th Cong. 19 (1985)</i> .....	22
<i>With Census Bureau Director, Dr. Steven Dillingham: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight &amp; Reform, 116th Cong. 12 (2020)</i> .....	23
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	7
<i>Computing Apportionment</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (2020) .....	19, 22
Decl. of Census Bureau Senior Advisor Enrique Lamas, Defs.’ Supp. Rule 26(a)(1) Disclosures and Rule 26(a)(2)(C) Disclosures, <i>Alabama v. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00772-RDP (N.D. Ala. Mar. 13, 2020).....	27
Defs. Reply Mem., <i>Fed’n of Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , No. 79-3269, 1980 WL 683642 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 1980) .....	24

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Excluding Illegal Aliens From the Apportionment Base Following the 2020 Census, 85 Fed. Reg. 44,679 (July 23, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Exclusion of “Indians Not Taxed” When Apportioning Representatives</i> , 39 Op. Att’y Gen. 518 (1940) .....	6
Federal Defs.’ Post-Trial Proposed Findings, 15 Arg. Mem., <i>Fed’n of Am. Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , No. 79-3269 (D.D.C. Feb. 15, 1980) .....	24
Final 2020 Census Residence Criteria and Residence Situations, 83 Fed. Reg. 5,525-1 (Feb. 8, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) on congressional apportionment</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (2020) .....	14, 18, 22
<i>Historical Perspective</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (2020) .....	13
Joseph C. G. Kennedy, <i>Population of the United States in 1860; Compiled from the Original Returns of the Eighth Census Under the Direction of the Secretary of the Interior</i> (1864) .....	22

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Margaret Mikyung Lee & Erika K. Lunder, <i>Constitutionality of Excluding Aliens from the Census for Apportionment and Redistricting Purposes</i> , Cong. Research Serv. (Apr. 13, 2012).....	20
Letter from Carol T. Crawford, Assistant Attorney General, to Senator Jeff Bingaman (Sept. 22, 1989).....	24
Letter from Thomas M. Boyd, Acting Assistant Attorney General, to Rep. William D. Ford, House of Representatives (June 29, 1988) .....	24
Press Release, H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform, <i>Oversight Committee Held Emergency Hearing on Trump Administration’s Unconstitutional Politicization of 2020 Census</i> (July 29, 2020).....	23
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>Statement from U.S. Census Bureau Director Steven Dillingham: Delivering a Complete and Accurate 2020 Census Count</i> (Aug. 3, 2020).....	26
<i>Publication 17, Your Federal Income Tax</i> , Internal Revenue Serv. (2019).....	15
<i>Publication 519, U.S. Tax Guide for Aliens</i> , Internal Revenue Serv. (2019).....	15
1 Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (M. Farrand ed., 1911) .....	6

<b>Other Authorities—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
1 Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828) (reprinted 1989) ...	14
